BILL NO. 2023-2054 ORDINANCE NO. 2023-XXXX

AN ORDINANCE AUTHHORIZING ADOPTION OF AN
AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR HOUSING OF MUNICIPAL
INMATES WITH ST. LOUIS COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2004-1367 was approved by the Board of Alderpersons on
January 20, 2004, which amended Chapter 606.115, Contracts for Housing of
Inmates; and,

WHEREAS, said agreement outlined a per diem cost of $30 per inmate for housing
services, and

WHEREAS, the County Council adopted Order 2 (O-2) on November 15, 2022,
which increased the per diem rate for municipal inmates to $50.00, leaving all
other terms and fees unchanged, and

WHEREAS, the policies and procedures for housing municipal inmates at the
Justice Center have remained the same in all other respects; and,

WHEREAS, St. Louis County is requiring all municipalities to execute new contracts
with St. Louis County for the housing of municipal inmates by the St. Louis County
Justice Center to reflect the increased fees set forth above; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Frontenac wishes to continue housing municipal inmates at
the St. Louis County Justice Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Contract for
Housing Municipal Inmates, raising the per diem rate for municipal inmate housing
from $30.00 to $50.00, pursuant to County Order 2. Upon receipt of the signed
amendment from the County, it shall be attached thereto and made a part of the
ordinance. which is attached hereto.

SECTION TWO: The City of Frontenac Municipal Court may take the costs of
incarceration into account when imposing sentence; however, no fine which
includes costs of incarceration may exceed the maximum fine which a municipal
court may lawfully impose under state law.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS FOR THE CITY OF FRONTENAC,
MISSOURI, THIS 28™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Leesa Ross, City Clerk

APPROVED THIS 28™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

Kate Hatfield, Mayor

Attest:

Leesa Ross, City Clerk

Page 2 of 2



